
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

8 July 2019 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on 
Tuesday, 16 July 2019 in Committee Room Three, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL at 2.00 pm for the transaction of business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Committee "A" upto 10 members) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Peter Crosby, Baptist Church 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
1 Vacancy (Society of Friends) 
1 Vacancy (Ground Level Network of Churches) 
 
 
Church of England (Committee "B" upto 4 members) 
 
David Clements 
Cherry Edwards OBE 
Lynsey Norris 
Mark Plater 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee "C" upto 4 members)  
 
Catherine Williamson, NASUWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NASUWT 
Kay Sutherland, NAHT 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Committee "D" upto 4 members) 
 
Councillors B Adams, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 
 
 
Co-Opted Member 
 
Jack Dryden 
 
 



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference  

1  Opening Reflections by Cherry Edwards OBE  
 

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  
 

 
 

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting of SACRE held on 12 March 
2019  

 

 
(Pages 5 

- 10) 

5  Correspondence received by the Chairman (if any)  
 

 
 

6  Future venues for SACRE meetings  
(Members will recall that the issue of venues for SACRE meetings 
was mentioned at the previous meeting following our visit/meeting 
at the Mosque in Lincoln. Members' views are sought on arranging 
the occasional meeting at places of worship) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

7  Use of Facebook to publicise SACRE  
(This item was briefly discussed at the last meeting)  

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

8  Summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with 
reference to provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development (SMSC)  
(To receive a report by Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, summarising 
Ofsted Inspections with reference to SMSC since the previous 
meeting) 

 

 
(Pages 
11 - 20) 

9  Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2017-18  
(To receive SACRE's Annual Report 2017-18 by Wendy Harrison, 
RE Adviser) 

 

 
(Pages 
21 - 32) 

10  NASACRE Annual Conference Report 2019  
(To receive a joint report by Chris Burke and Mark Plater in 
connection with their attendance at the NASACRE Annual 
Conference 2019) 

 

 
(Pages 
33 - 34) 

11  New Ofsted Framework - update and presentation  
(To receive a verbal update and presentation from Wendy 
Harrison, RE Advisor, on the new Ofsted framework and possible 
implications for RE) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

12  School visits - update and presentation  
(To receive an update and presentation by Wendy Harrison, RE 
Adviser, on visits made to schools since January 2019) 
 
 
 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 



13  Resources - update and presentation  
(To receive an update and presentation by Wendy Harrison, RE 
Adviser, on the purchase of new resources to support school visits 
and training, as approved by SACRE at the previous meeting) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

14  Diocesan RE Adviser's Report  
(To receive a report from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, 
in connection with work undertaken in the Diocese since the 
previous meeting)  

 

 
(Pages 
35 - 36) 

15  Reflections at the next meeting  
(A volunteer is sought to do reflections at the next meeting) 

 

 
 

16  Date and time of the next meeting - 26 November 2019  
(Please note this is the AGM) 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 12 MARCH 2019 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA (Islamic Association of Lincoln) and Amanda Grant (Jewish 
Community) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
David Clements, Cherry Edwards OBE and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Catherine Williamson (NASUWT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams and Councillor Mark Anthony Whittington 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer) and Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) 
 
45     OPENING REFLECTIONS BY CHRIS BURKE 

 
Chris Burke gave the opening reflections. 
 
46     WELCOME TO DR AMANDA GRANT, REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE 

JEWISH COMMUNITY 
 

The Chairman welcomed Dr Amanda Grant, from the Jewish Community, to her first 
meeting of SACRE. 
 
47     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Screenivasan (Hindu Community), Elizabeth Moore (NAS/UWT, Primary 
Schools), Kay Sutherland (NAS/UWT, Secondary Schools), County Councillor Mrs 
Jackie Brockway and Jack Dryden (Co-opted Member). 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 MARCH 2019 
 
48     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations declared at this stage of the meeting. 
 
49     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 6 

NOVEMBER 2018 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
50     PRESENTATION BY DR TANWEER AHMED MBA, ISLAMIC 

ASSOCIATION OF LINCOLN 
 

SACRE received a presentation from Tanweer Ahmed in connection with the history 
of the development of the Mosque, on Dixon Street, Lincoln. He stated that he was 
the Chairman of the Lincoln Islamic Association which was a registered charity and 
highlighted the hard work which had been undertaken by him and other individuals in 
getting the project off the ground despite initial public objections. He outlined the 
great efforts made to win over the local community to the development including 
arranging visits for local residents to explain the purpose and role of the Mosque. He 
stated that the Mosque now received numerous requests to visit the Mosque 
including from many schools. 
 
The Chairman thanked Tanweer for his excellent presentation and for hosting the 
meeting of SACRE. A tour of the Mosque took place preceding the meeting. 
 
Members supported the opportunity of future meetings of SACRE in venues of 
worship. 
 
51     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 Chris Rose, representing the Society of Friends on SACRE, had resigned due 
to an increased workload in other areas of his work. 

 Christina Barnes, the Salvation Army's nomination to SACRE, had resigned 
from the Salvation Army just before she was due to be appointed to SACRE. 

 Replacements for the other vacancies on SACRE, including Ground Level 
Network, the Teachers' Panel and the Church of England, were being pursued. 

 
52     SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS 

WITH REFERENCE TO THE PROVISION OF PUPILS' SPIRITUAL, 
MORAL, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT (SMSC) 
 

SACRE received a report from Wendy Harrison which summarised inspectors' 
judgements on schools' provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural 

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

development, including British values in those schools inspected by Ofsted since the 
last report prepared for SACRE. 
 
After summarising the inspectors' comments Wendy Harrison stated that the 
proposed new Ofsted Framework had a focus on the "wider curriculum", which 
included RE. The purpose was sufficiently wide enough to meet children's needs as 
in recent years there had been an emphasis on the teaching of Maths and English. 
 
Wendy Harrison stated since the completion of the Agreed Syllabus she had been 
able to re-engage with school visits.  A recent flyer resulted in around thirty schools 
asking for help and support. Schools were offered two hours 1:1 support for free but 
had to pay if they required staff training. Schools could also be requested help from 
the Diocese so this meant that they were being well supported in the implementation 
of the new syllabus. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the following schools receive a letter from the Chairman congratulating 
them on the positive remarks made by the inspectors:- 

 
Thurlby Primary School 
Gipsey Bridge Academy 
Donington-on-Bains Primary School 
Weston Hills CoE Primary School 
Holton-le-Clay Junior School 
Tetney Primary School 
 

(b) That the following schools receive a letter from the Chairman  expressing 
concern about the various weaknesses identified by Ofsted:- 
 
Willoughton Primary School 
The Fourfields CoE School 
The West Grantham Academy St John's  

 
53     COMMISSION ON RE: RESPONSE FROM THE RT HON DAMIAN HINDS, 

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR EDUCATION 
 

A response to the final report of the Commission on RE had now been received from 
Damian Hinds, Secretary of State for Education. SACRE was informed that the 
Government did not wish to make any significant changes at this time, mainly 
because of the need to reduce teacher workload and therefore most of the 
recommendations of the Commission would not be implemented. However, the 
Secretary of State acknowledged the importance of RE and pointed out that he had 
taken some actions in response to the report, e.g. the announcement of RE bursaries 
for ITT and funding for RE Subject Knowledge Enhancement. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 MARCH 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the response to the Commission on RE by the Secretary of State for Education, 
be noted. 
 
54     DIOCESAN ADVISER'S REPORT 

 
SACRE received a report from Gillian Georgiou in connection with work being carried 
out in the Diocese. This included that many schools had continued to request subject 
knowledge support to deliver the Lincolnshire Agreed Syllabus; the second phase of 
the REConnecting Lincolnshire project, which, amongst others, included religious and 
cultural literacy working with clusters of secondary and primary schools in both the 
East Coast region and Grantham areas and supporting schools in light of the new 
SIAMS (section 48) Evaluation Schedule for church schools' inspections. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
55     NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE 2019 

 
SACRE was informed that it could nominate up to a maximum of three members to 
attend the  NASACRE National Conference in Manchester on 22 May 2019 and that 
all expenses associated with attendance were paid for by the local authority. The 
Chairman and Mark Plater volunteered to attend the Conference.  
 
The Clerk agreed to email all members to seek a third volunteer to attend. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Chairman and Mark Plater attend the NASACRE National Conference on 22 
May 2019 and that the Clerk email all members to seek a third volunteer to attend. 
 
(Post meeting note: Councillor Bob Adams had volunteered to attend) 
 
56     PAYMENT OF TRAVEL EXPENSES TO SACRE MEMBERS/SACRE 

FUNDING 
 

SACRE was informed that a member had raised the issue of the payment of travel 
expenses for attendance at meetings of SACRE. It was noted that the local authority 
members were already eligible to claim expenses. 
 
Members agreed that the County Council's members' expenses scheme should be 
adopted by SACRE. 
 
Wendy Harrison stated that she had been informed by the local authority that SACRE 
had between £5,000 to £6,000 available to spend in the financial year 2019/20. This 
money could be spent on a variety of educational matters, including the purchase of 

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

resources to support school visits and to support members attendance at 
conferences. 
 
Members welcomed this funding and agreed that it would seem reasonable to spend 
at least £2,000 on resources. They also agreed that the funds should be used to fund 
attendance at conferences; the payment of expenses to members for attendance at 
meetings of SACRE in accordance with the local authority's scheme of members' 
allowances and events to promote the work of Lincolnshire SACRE.  
 
Councillor Mark Withington agreed to examine the use of the local authority's 
reserves to help SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the sum of approximately £2,000 be spent on RE resources to support 
work in schools and training events. 

(b) That the remaining money be used to support attendance at conferences by 
members; the payment of expenses to members for attendance at meetings of 
SACRE in accordance with the local authority's scheme of members' 
allowances and events to promote the work of Lincolnshire SACRE. 

 
57     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING OF SACRE 

 
Cherry Edwards agreed to do reflections at the next meeting. 
 
58     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING OF SACRE - 16 JULY 2019 AT 

2.00PM 
 

59     USE OF FACEBOOK TO PUBLICISE SACRE 
 

The Chairman stated that he had set up an initial page on Facebook for SACRE and 
agreed to share the details with members. 
 
SACRE was informed that the County Council's website team had stated that a 
separate website on the main website was not the way forward due to a shortage of 
resources. However, a presence on the Council's main website would be able to be 
found more easily in search engines and the content could probably be managed by 
existing resources. They would be happy to look at this once the new site became 
live later in the year. They agreed that Facebook was a good place to start and that 
they could share some content on the main Council account. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.50 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

                       REPORT REFERENCE:   
                              

 

NAME OF COMMITTEE: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
DATE OF MEETING:                              16th July 2019 
   
SUBJECT: Summary of OFSTED Inspections 

of Lincolnshire Schools with 
reference to provision for pupils’ 
spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development. 

 
REPORT BY: Religious Education Adviser 
 
NAME OF CONTACT OFFICER:  Wendy Harrison 
 
CONTACT OFFICER TEL NO:  07540 604842 
 
CONTACT OFFICER EMAIL ADDRESS: wendyanneh@aol.com 
 
IS THE REPORT EXEMPT?  No 
 
IS THE REPORT CONFIDENTIAL? No 

 

SUMMARY: The report summarises inspectors’ judgements on schools’ 
provision for pupils’ SMSC development, including British values, in those 
schools inspected by OFSTED since the last report prepared for SACRE on  
2018. 

 

DISCUSSION: The present inspection framework (Section 5) does not require 
inspectors to grade SMSC but asks for it to be embedded throughout the 
report. SMSC now includes judgements about the way schools promote 
British values and prepares pupils for life in modern Britain. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and any comments made as  
necessary. 

 

APPE
[...]
irit and Years 2 and 5 spent 
time exploring the idea of the Holy Spirit as a guiding voice by playing trust 
games as a class. Year 6 produced some artwork to represent what they had 
understood from the day and were able to talk about their images displaying 
the “power, peace and excitement” that the Holy Spirit brought to the early 

Page 28



 

 9 

church. In Year 4, the children explored the fruits of the Holy Spirit, thinking 
about the changes that the Holy Spirit is said to bring to those who receive it 
and in Year 3 the children made twirlers that moved in the wind reminding 
them that Christians believe the Holy Spirit can be felt but not seen. 
 

5. 2018 Examination results  

5.1: National overview from the National Association of Teachers of 
Religious Education (NATRE)3  
The number of pupils in England and Wales taking GCSE Religious Studies 
full course has fallen for the second year in a row, down 10.4% against 2017 
to 241,749.In addition, the number of pupils in England and Wales taking the 
short course GCSE in Religious Studies has fallen even more sharply, down 
35.8% from last year to 34,087.The decline is greater in England than in 
Wales. In England the number of entries for GCSE Religious Studies full 
course has fallen by 10.7% to 229,189. In Wales the equivalent figures are 
down by 4.2% to 12,560, although these come after last year’s record high. 

All schools, including academies, have a legal requirement to offer RE at all 
key stages, but figures suggest that this is not sufficient to ensure that all 
pupils in England get to study the subject at Key Stage 4. In too many cases, 
there are no consequences for those schools that decide to flout their legal 
obligation, with RE not featuring in measures such as the EBacc that are used 
to hold them to account.  

The fall in entries comes despite pupils emphasising how much they value 
and enjoy studying RE (underlined by the overall rise in entries at A-Level and 
GCSE over the past decade) and despite the fact that the government is 
rightly emphasising the importance for young people to have knowledge and 
understanding of religions and non-religious beliefs.  

It has been encouraging to hear that Ofsted intend to pay closer attention to 
whether schools are meeting their requirements to teach Religious Education. 
Today’s figures show how important it will be for Ofsted to do this. 

The key outcomes for Religious Education in England and Wales at KS4 
in 2018 are as follows: 

 There were 241,749 entries for the full course in GCSE RS, a fall of 10.4% 
from 2017 (269,839) 

 There were 34,087 entries for the short course in GCSE RS, a decline of 
35.8% from 2017 (53,071) 

 There were 275,836 entries for GCSE RS (combined short and full courses), 
a decline of 14.6% from 2017 (322,910). Entries for GCSE RS (combined 
short and full courses) peaked in 2011 at 461,795. Today’s figures show a 
decline in entries of 40.3% in seven years with 186,000 fewer pupils achieving 
a qualification in RS at the end of KS4. 
 
 

                                                 
3
 https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/religious-studies-a-level-entries-decline-by-22-8-as-the-

subject-is-squeezed-out-of-the-curriculum/ 

Page 29



 

 10 

5.2: The new grading system 
This new scale is aligned to key grades on the current A* to G scale. Grades 
9, 8 and 7 are broadly equivalent to an A* and A. Grades 6, 5 and 4 are in line 
with B and C grades. A grade 4 is broadly equivalent to a C grade. A grade 3 
would be broadly similar to a D grade, with 2 and 1 taking in grades E, F and 
G. There is still a U - ungraded - mark. 

Grade 4 will be known as a 'standard pass'. Grade 5 will be known as a 
'strong pass' and will be equivalent to a high C and low B on the old 
grading system.  

5.3: Examination results for Lincolnshire 2018 

GCSE Full Course 
 
Number of entries: 2245 (1319 girls, 926 boys)  compared to 3020 in 2017 
 
Some data is presented a
[...]
ficant drop in the number of young people taking 
Religious Studies at A level in England and Wales. The drop in RS entries by 
22.8% is disappointing given that the subject’s popularity has grown in recent 
years. Despite this reduction in entries for RS, there are still 65% more entries 
than in 2003 (11,132 entries were recorded in 2003).  

The key outcomes of the 2018 A level results in England and Wales for 
Religious Education are as follows: 

 18,422 RS A level entries were recorded, a decrease of 22.8% on 2017. 
 There were 6,024 entries for RS at AS level, a decrease of 63% on 2017 – 

may be partly because AS level grades no longer count towards A levels 
under the linear scheme. 

 22.4% of entries for RS A level were awarded an A or an A* with 4.6% of RS 
entries awarded the top A* grade. 
 
 

 

 
Lincolnshire 
2018 
% 
 

 
Lincolnshire 
2017 
% 

 
 

 
 

A level A*-C A*-C   

All 80% 82%   

AS level     

All 74% 69%   

Page 31



 

 12 

Appendix  
Membership of SACRE 2016-17 
 
Committee A: Christian and Other Religious Denominations   
Neville McFarlane BEM, Chairman, Salvation Army 
Chris Burke, Roman Catholic Church 
Christina Dring, Baptist Church 
Lynette Gaylard, Ground Level Network of Churches in Lincolnshire 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church  
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln 

Chris Rose, Society of Friends   
Committee B: Church of England  
David Clements 
Cherry Edwards OBE 

David Scoffield  
Committee C: Associations Representing Teachers   
Catherine Williamson, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAS/UWT 
Kay Sutherland, NAHT  

SarahThornton, NUT  
Committee D: The LA   
Cllr Mrs J Brockway 
Cllr Mrs E J Sneath 
Cllr C L Strange   
 
Officers/Advisers in attendance 
 Steve Blagg, Clerk to SACRE 
Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County 
Council) 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser and Lincoln Cathedral Schools 
Officer) 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adv
[...]
 It engages pupils in Years 5 and 7 to explore 

issues around identity, belief and worldviews and focuses on Christianity and Islam 

in particular. Pupils have been working with nationally-recognised artistic 

practitioners, including a theatre director, a visual artist, a film-maker and a 

scriptwriter, to produce a performance that will be shared on the 2nd July in Stickney 

and the 9th July in Grantham. This will then be toured to a range of other schools in 

the region over a period of two weeks. There will be an associated educational 

workshop with which pupils will engage. This work has been funded by a range of 

groups, including the Lincolnshire County Council Community Collaboration Fund, 

Culham St Gabriel’s, the Westhill Endowment, the Johnson and Mukherjee Brothers 

Trust, Garfield Weston, the Mercers’ Company and the Big Lottery Fund. We are 

currently fundraising to extend the work into the Boston and Louth areas during the 

next academic year. 

 

Gillian Georgiou 

Diocesan RE Adviser 

Page 35

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting of SACRE held on 12 March 2019
	8 Summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with reference to provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development (SMSC)
	9 Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 2017-18
	10 NASACRE Annual Conference Report 2019
	14 Diocesan RE Adviser's Report



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 16 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), 
Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church) and Claire Simons (Salvation Army) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Catherine Williamson (NASUWT) and Elizabeth Moore (NASUWT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway and Councillor Mark Anthony Whittington 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and 
Attendance Manager), Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) and Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan 
RE Adviser) 
 
Observer 
 
 
 
1     WELCOME TO CLAIRE SIMONS, SALVATION ARMY AND SIAN WADE, 

PENTECOSTAL CHURCH 
 

The Chairman welcomed Claire Simons from the Salvation Army as a new member 
on SACRE, to replace Neville McFarlane and Sian Wade, from the Pentecostal 
Church, who was attending the meeting as an observer. 
 
The Chairman stated that he had been a guest at the launch of the St Therese of 
Lisieux Catholic Multi Academy Trust covering Lincolnshire and Rutland. The 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
16 JULY 2019 
 
Academy leadership had promised to contact him about building links between 
Lincolnshire SACRE and the Academy Board. 
 
 
2     OPENING REFLECTIONS BY CHERRY EDWARDS OBE 

 
Cherry Edwards OBE gave the opening reflections. 
 
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Swathi Screenivasan (Hindu Community), 
Amanda Grant (Jewish Community), David Clements (Church of England), Lynsey 
Norris (Church of England), Kay Sutherland (NAHT), County Councillor Bob Adams 
(Lincolnshire County Council) and Jack Dryden (Co-opted Member) 
 
4     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 12 

MARCH 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019, be  approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
6     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
The Chairman stated that he had not received any correspondence. 
 
7     FUTURE VENUES FOR SACRE MEETINGS 

 
SACRE considered venues for future meetings following the successful meeting held 
at the Lincoln Mosque. 
 
Members welcomed the idea of SACRE alternating the venue of its meetings 
between the County Offices and other venues, subject to suitability, for example, 
schools and places of worship. 
 
Elizabeth Moore stated that she would investigate whether SACRE could meet at 
Bardney Church of England and Methodist Primary School for its next meeting and 
would get back to the Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That meetings of SACRE alternating between the County Offices and 
places of worship and schools be welcomed. 

 



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

16 JULY 2019 
 

(b) That Elizabeth Moore offer to use her school for the next meeting of 
SACRE be welcomed.  

 
8     USE OF FACEBOOK TO PUBLICISE SACRE 

 
The Chairman referred to the brief discussion on the use of Facebook to publicise the 
work of SACRE at the last meeting. Examples were given of the type of information, 
including photographs, posted on Facebook. Members' views were sought including 
whether access should be open or by invitation. It was agreed that schools and faith 
communities should be better informed about the role of SACRE. The use of 
Facebook was considered to be an effective means of communication especially with 
those faith communities who were unaware of SACRE but there were issues of 
whether access should be open or by invitation. 
 
The advantages and disadvantages of using Facebook were discussed. This 
included the posting of offensive material, ensuring that the logo reflected SACRE's 
role in relation to RE and schools. The possibility of including a picture of pupils as 
part of the logo was also discussed.  
 
The procedures followed by the Salvation Army on their use of Facebook were 
outlined and welcomed. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman, Wendy Harrison, Gillian Georgiou and the Clerk 
should prepare procedures for the use of Facebook and that the details should be 
circulated to members for their views. Gillian Georgiou agreed to provide a 
photograph of children involved in a RE learning setting for the logo.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Chairman, Wendy Harrison, Gillian Georgiou and the Clerk 
examine the preparation of draft procedures for the use of Facebook for 
SACRE purposes and these details be sent to members for their views.  
 

(b) That Gillian Georgiou provide a photograph of children involved in a RE 
learning setting for the logo. 

  
 
9     SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS 

WITH REFERENCE TO PROVISION FOR PUPILS' SPIRITUAL, MORAL, 
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT (SMSC) 
 

SACRE considered a report from Wendy Harrison which summarised inspectors' 
judgements on SMSC, including British values, in those schools inspected by Ofsted 
since the last report prepared for SACRE. 
 
The increase in comments by inspectors about RE were welcomed and it was noted 
that this could increase further following the implementation of the new Ofsted 
Framework (September 2019) which would have a focus on the "wider curriculum", 
including RE. It was agreed that where necessary, schools should challenge 



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
16 JULY 2019 
 
inspectors about any negative comments on SMSC provision. Inspectors' judgments 
were evidence based and schools should submit as much evidence as possible to 
support SMSC provision and development. Headteachers should be supported by 
ensuring that staff were kept updated on RE matters in relation to the whole 
curriculum. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the following schools receive a letter from the Chairman 
congratulating them on the positive remarks made by the inspectors:- 

 
  The Spalding Parish CE Day School 
  The Cowbit St Mary's CE PS 
  Linchfield Community PS 
  Belmont Community PS 
  The Edward Richardson PS Tetford 
  Long Bennington CE Academy 
  The Saint Augustine's Catholic Voluntary Academy 
  The Morton CE PS 
  Billingborough PS Sleaford 
  William Hildyard CE Primary and Nursery School 
 

(b) That the following schools receive a letter from the Chairman expressing 
concern about the various weaknesses identified by Ofsted and offering 
support:- 
 
Horncastle Community PS  
John Spendluffe Foundation Technology College  
  

 
10     LINCOLNSHIRE SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

 
SACRE received a presentation from Wendy Harrison in connection with SACRE's 
Annual Report 2017/18. The report had been sent to members before the meeting for 
their comments. 
 
Wendy Harrison stated that the number of pupils in England and Wales taking the 
GCSE Religious Studies full course continued to fall. It was still a requirement that all 
schools, including academies, had a legal requirement to provide RE up to and 
including key stage 4. Data collected by NATRE suggested that the law was not 
being followed and not all pupils were receiving their entitlement as far as RE was 
concerned. It was still the case that there were many non-specialists teaching RE but 
the new Ofsted framework might help to address this. 
 
Lincolnshire examination data 2018 
 
Wendy Harrison explained that the new scale was aligned to key grades on the 
current A* to G scale. Grades 9, 8 and 7 were broadly equivalent to an A* and A. 
Grades 6, 5 and 4 were in line with B and C grades. A grade 4 was broadly 



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

16 JULY 2019 
 

equivalent to a C grade. A grade 3 would be broadly similar to a D grade, with 2 and 
1 taking in grades E, F and G. There was still a U - ungraded - mark. She explained 
that because the data was a mixture of the old and new systems it was not possible 
to make a comparison with the previous year. However, the 2018 results for the 
GCSE Full Course showed that overall, schools were performing above the national 
average but girls were significantly out-performing boys. Wendy Harrison provided 
information about school that had performed well in the 2018 examinations and those 
that had not. 
 
It was agreed that there was a need for universities and colleges to emphasise the 
importance of RE as an academic subject which encouraged pupils to think. There 
was a need for SACRE to support teachers with continuing professional 
development. 
 
Because of the complex nature of its content it was agreed to give further 
consideration of this matter at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Annual Report 2017/18 be noted and approved and a copy sent 
to NASACRE, Lincolnshire County Councillors and Debbie Barnes OBE, Head 
of Paid Service. 
 

(b) That in view of the complex issues raised by the report it was agreed to 
give further consideration to this matter at the next meeting. 

 
11     NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE REPORT 2019 

 
SACRE received a joint report by the Chairman and Mark Plater on their attendance 
at the NASACRE Annual Conference 2019. The report was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
12     NEW OFSTED FRAMEWORK - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION 

 
SACRE received a verbal report by Wendy Harrison on the new Ofsted framework 
and its possible implications for RE. RE was mentioned several times in the new 
Ofsted framework and schools were reminded of their obligations. SACRE had 
responsibility to follow up issues around compliance and could challenge schools if 
necessary. Wendy Harrison drew members' attention to a letter sent by NASACRE to 
the DfE this year outlining issues around compliance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
13     SCHOOL VISITS - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION 



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
16 JULY 2019 
 

 
SACRE received a verbal report by Wendy Harrison about visits made to schools 
since January 2019. She had been unable to visit many schools during the 
preparation of the Agreed Syllabus but following its completion she had been able to 
resume this aspect of her work. She provided members with details about schools 
visited. Schools (including academies and independent schools) received up to two 
hours support free of charge. If they requested further support such as a staff 
meeting, the school was charged. Centralised training would be offered by Wendy 
Harrison during 2019/20. 
 
Gillian Georgiou stated that there was a qualified RE Specialist Leader in Education 
(SLE) at Lincoln Christ Hospital school who was providing RE advice to schools in 
the region and she suggested that this teacher should be invited to attend a meeting 
of SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that the RE SLE at Christ's Hospital School be invited to 
a meeting of SACRE to describe the RE support she gave to schools in the region. 
 
14     RESOURCES - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION 

 
Wendy Harrison verbally reported that she had been able to purchase a range of 
resources, including artefacts, to support teacher training and visits to schools. The 
resources had had a significant impact already and she agreed to bring some of the 
resources to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
15     DIOCESAN RE ADVISER'S REPORT 

 
SACRE considered a report from Gillian Georgiou in connection with work being 
carried out in the Diocese. She drew attention to the delivery of the REConnecting 
Lincolnshire project and the performance created to explore identity, belief and world 
views which focussed in particular on Christianity and Islam. This had been already 
seen by 1500 children. Feedback from Armed Forces personnel and parents who 
had seen the performance had had their views changed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
16     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Gillian Georgiou agreed to do reflections at the next meeting. 
 
17     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2019 



7 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

16 JULY 2019 
 

 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be arranged for 2.00pm at Bardney CoE 
and Methodist Primary School. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 am 


